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Introduction

e This is a short version of the Arts Pay NJ Individual Survey findings report, which can be found
* The interactive Dashboard based on data collected from organizations can be accessed

* Here you will find 10 key charts from that report along with a selection of quotes giving you a flavor of the
things that arts workers in NJ are thinking about.

 The 10 key charts are intended to highlight the key findings from the research, but while the findings here
work in isolation, they are part of a bigger story, and we encourage you to read through the entire report.

* Further information about the study can be found at the end of this report.

 When reporting on salaries, we have used the median to show average income, since this is the middle
value and therefore not skewed by the extremes at either end. This is common practice when reporting
on salaries and allows comparison with other datasets.
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https://njtheatrealliance.org/artspay-nj/
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMTJkZDJkZDMtNGU3OS00ZGExLWIzZDgtZmJhZjUyYTIyMzZmIiwidCI6IjNmNDI4NDdiLWFlY2MtNDM0NS1hN2EwLTVjZTU5MzFjNWM1MyIsImMiOjh9&pageName=ReportSection8defb50a6b0d9c68b369

CHART 1:
Annual Salary Operational Budget and Level

Entry (n=s) - $50,000

Middle (n=23) - $52,000

Less than S1m
(n=104)

$55,000 Senior (n=30) - $57,000

Executive (n=46) - $60,000

Entry (n=6) - $44,500

Annual Salary
$64,000

(n=412)
Last Year $62,500

$1mto $5m Middle (n=36) - $56,000

(n=101)

$65,463 Senior (n=34) - $72,000

Executive (n=25)-$118,000

Entry (n=7) - $45,000
Middle (n=48) - $68,750

Senior (n=48) - $99,250

Executive (n=10)- $249,000

Whilethe range of $5m+ is large, itallowed us to maintain the anonymity of
the survey, due to a smaller data setfor larger organizations
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Salary increases broadly in
line with the operational
budget of the organization

The most significant pay
gap is at Executive Level by
operational budget

At high end Executive Level
salaries at those organizations
with a S5m budget is $249,000
while at the lower end the
equivalentlevel for
organizations with less than
S1m budget is $60,000



CHART 2:
Annual Salary by Gender

* Thereisa $3,000 pay gap
between men and women,
although this has narrowed
since last year ($5,100)

Men (n=116)
Annual Salary $67,000 * The median salary for men is

Last Year $67,500 $67,000, $3,000 above the
Annual Salary $64,000 overall median (+4.7%)

(n=412) | e Thisis S500 lower than last
Last Year $62,500 year’s median for men

Women (n=230)

Annual Salary $64,000
Last Year $62,400

* However, thisis also $3,000
above the median salary for
women (+4.7%) at $64,000

e Salary for women has increased
by $1,600 from last year
(+2.5%)
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n number relates to Full-timeemployees’ Annual salary for the current year



CHART 3:
Annual Salary by Race

White (n=306)

Annual Salary $65,000
Last Year $63,434

Annual Salary $64,000

(n=412)
Last Year $62,500

People of Color* (n=92)

Annual Salary $60,500,

Last Year $60,000

White Men (n=92)
Annual Salary $68,050
Last Year $70,000

White Women (n=213)

Annual Salary $64,000
Last Year $62,400

Men of Color (n=24)

Annual Salary $60,000
Last Year $58,957

Women of Color (n=71)

Annual Salary $61,807
Last Year $61,404

n number relates to Full-timeemployees' Annual salary for the current year
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*Respondents who answered “What is your race? [Check all thatapply]” with
Black/Hispanic/Asian/American Indian/Alaskan Native/Pacific

lc<lander/Other

White men have the
highest median salary,
$4,000 above White
women, and about $8,000
above People of Color

The median annual salary for
those who are White is
$65,000, $1,000 higher than
overall median

For People of Color, the median
salary is $60,000, which is
$5,000 less than White people
(-7.7%) and $4,000 less than
the overall median (-6.3%)

The annualsalary for People of
Coloralso remains unchanged
from last year



CHART 4:
Additional Income Reliance by Salary

Do you regularly rely on an income or financial resources outside of your
own work to meet your living expenses?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60% = No

50%

40%

30% M Yes

20%

10%

0%
$0-$49,999 $50,000-$99,999 More than $100,000
(n=107) (n=250) (n=67)
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CHART 5:

Health and Life Insurance Access

Thinking about INSURANCE, which of the following apply to you?

100%
*

0,

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

18% benefit
| don't know
27% Employer DOESN'T offer or | do

not qualify,
and do NOT access elsewhere

B Employer DOESN'T offer or | do
not qualify
but access elsewhere

B Employer offers, but access
elsewhere

20%
10%

0%
Health insurance
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B Access through my employer

Life insurance

()
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National rate of access to

n=810, * Report on Health InsuranceFinds Fewer People UninsuredinNJ -

NJBIA

Less than half of employees
access Health Insurance
through their employer and
only a quarter access Life
Insurance through their
employer

At least 7% of respondents do
not have access to Health
Insurance (in line with the NJ
average of 6.8%) with 42%
accessing through their
employer

Rate of people without health
insurance is 6.8% in NJ and 8%
nationally*



https://njbia.org/report-on-health-insurance-finds-fewer-people-uninsured-in-nj/
https://njbia.org/report-on-health-insurance-finds-fewer-people-uninsured-in-nj/

CHART 6:
Retirement Benefit Plans

Less than half of employees

Thinking about any OTHER COMPENSATION, which of these is offered by your are offered retirement
employer? . .
benefit plans through their
— National rate of access to . .
100% benefit employer, whichis a long
11% g . .
o0 % 13% way behind the national
daverage
80%
. | | don't know
70% 44%
° . Only a third of employees are
60% 55%
NOT offered by my Offere_d employer
50% employer or | do not contribution/match to

20% qualify retirement plan benefits
B Offered by my employer

30% Nationally:

73% of civilian workers had
access to retirement benefits in
2023*

20%

10%

0%
Retirement benefit plans Employer contribution / 63% of civilian workers had

ension, 401(k), 403(b match to retirement plan n=810 . e ae
(pensi (k), 403(b) Jore Pie _ . , access to defined contribution
73 percent of civilian workers had access to retirement benefits in 2023 :

. The Economics Daily:U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (bls.gov) retirement plans in 2023**
BAKERRICHARDS WX Z\NE NJ #* hitns.//www.bls gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm
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https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2023/73-percent-of-civilian-workers-had-access-to-retirement-benefits-in-2023.htm
https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2023/73-percent-of-civilian-workers-had-access-to-retirement-benefits-in-2023.htm
https://www.bls.gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm

CHART 7:
Hours Expected vs Hours Worked by Level

Higher Seniority correlates
with a higher proportion of

Hours: Full-time/Annual Salary

100% — — -
90% = 45 ormore respondents working
80% = 40-44 beyond the official hours
70%
60% m 35-39
30% of entry level employees
50% :
o 3034 work above their expected
’ hours. Thisincreases to nearly
30% = 25-29 80% for executive level
20% I l . employees
10% . m 20-24
0% — — — = ! — E—

c v c » c ) c v B Less than 20

Re) > Re) S Re) =] Re) =]

g = g - g T g T

4] © 4] © o © ] ©

= g = g < 2 i 2

O O O O

(@) (@) o o

Entry Level Middle Level Senior Level Executive Level
(n=44) (n=187) (n=122) (n=72)
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CHART 8:
Job Salary/Benefits Perception and Opinions

Opinions on job value - Full-time/Annual Salary:

100%
6%
9%
13%
. 19% 17% W A [ot less than | would
expect

90%

80%

70% Less than | would
expect

60%

50% About right

40% o0% 55%

48%

More than | would
expect

30%

43%
20%
27%
10% 26% 20% 25% m A lot more than |
would expect

0% [ — IIH%II

Entry Middle Senior Executive Entry Middle Senior Executive
Level Level Level Level Level Level Level Level

Benefits Salary
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Entry Level n=32, MiddleLevel n=177, Senior Level n=128, Executive Level

n=83

There is little differencein
the perception of pay based
on career level with over
70% saying their salary is
less than they would expect

However, those at higher levels
are more likely to say that
benefits are less than they
would expect (54% at Executive
level to 25% at Entry level)




CHART 9:
Looking for Different Employment by Age

Are you currently looking for different employment?

100%

90%

32% 31% No

80% 42%
51%
0% 62% 64%
60% A 20% B No, but | am looking
for additional

50% 18% employment

30% 25% B No, but | may look
30% 22% within 12 months

20%
()
20% = -
(o]

7%
o 24% M Yes

o5
18to29 30to39 40to49 50to59 60to69 70to79
(n=107) (n=159) (n=154) (n=152) (n=154) (n=56)
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The proportion of people
looking for different
employment decreases
with age

Those aged 30 to 39 are most
likely to be looking for different
employment (24%)

Those aged 70 to 79 are most
likely to be looking for
additional employment (25%)




CHART 10:
Unpaid Internship by Salary

Have you taken part in an unpaid internship in your career? Taking partinan Unpaid
100% internship is more common
among those earning more
than $100,000 than among

90%

50% 40% those earning less than
70% 62% >5% SS0,000
No
60%
<o Less than 40% of those earning
i under $50,000 have taken part
40% in an unpaidinternship
M Yes

This increases to 45% for those
earning between $50,000 and
$99,999

And increases further still to
60% for those earning more
than $100,000

30%

20%

10%

0%
$0-$49,999 $50,000-599,999 More than $100,000
(n=107) (n=250) (n=67)
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Additional themes from free text responses
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Free text responses

When asked about earning or levels of pay in the arts sector:

Pay does not reflect the work / too low

“I'love the arts community | work in and love my coworkers but |
justwish | was paid more for the many hats | wear and all of the
extra hours | put in to make our arts organization the best it can
be.”

* Middle Level / Arts Service and Multidisciplinary / Age 50-59

“I think that for the level of expertise required for this job should
warrant, at the very minimum, a livable wage and benefits. That
is how you get the best work and dedication out of people who
are not stressed about living outside of work.”

* Entry Level / Music, Dance and Theatre / Age 20-29

“We all play an important role and deserve a living wage -
whether you work in a gift shop, are a security personin a
museum, or are acting as a leader of an organization.”
* Middle Level / Visual Art, Museums and Heritage and Craft / Age
20-29
“Inthe 1980's, | could generally expect $100/night for club gigs,
$300 for wedding gigs. Now, in the 2020's, | generally expect

$100/night for club gigs, $300 for wedding gigs. Things haven't
changed in 40 years...”

*  Music / Age 60-69

BAKERRICHARDS |ARTSPAY

The sector needs more / consistent funding

“I think upper management and boards are beginning to see the
value in hiring experienced staff and paying them appropriate
salaries. However, their budgets simply do not afford them the
opportunity. More funders need to offer Capacity grants.”

* Senior Level / Arts Service and Multiple Arts Forms / Age 50-59

“I would love for our organization to be able to pay our whole,
small staff (myself included) at least 50% more, but as it is, we're
a nonprofit organization and at the mercy of the small amount of
grants we're able to scrounge up each year, and despite the
recent increase in financial supportto the arts (which may very
well be waning again soon), we're still barely making it through.”

» Senior Level / Literature / Age 30-39

Pay unfair / inconsistent across levels

“I work at an organization of less than 50 people. The top 2 paid
employees make more than 5x what an entry level employee
makes - that doesn't seem very equitable.”

* Middle Level / Theatre / Age 50-59
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Free text responses

When asked about working hours:

Flexible hours / Hours inconsistent

*  “l'am lucky to be able to work flexible hours, including evenings
when co-workers are not working/available to make it possible to
fulfill my parenting responsibilities.”

» Senior Level / Theatre and Arts Service / Age 40-49

* “l'havea guaranteed 40 hour week; | work 38-43 most weeks;
some weeks (i.e. tech or previews) are 50-60 hours”

* Middle Level / Theatre / Age 40-49
e “Someweeks | work 70 hours.”

* Middle Level / Multiple Art Forms / Age 40-49
Hours depend on the project / event

«  “During tech weeks these hours will often get to or exceed 40”
* Entry Level / Theatre / Age 20-29

* “It'sany where between 20-60 hours depending on the project”
* Middle Level / Film and Digital Arts / Age 40-49

BAKERRICHARDS  ARTSPAY [T

When asked why they are looking for a new job:

Higher pay / Cost of living

*  “The pay is not enough for the position. Itis not enough for
someoneto live on their own in the state of NJ. The work

environment is unhealthy a lot of the time, which explains the
turnaround rate.”

* Middle Level / Outdoor arts and Theatre / Age 20-29

*  “Pay, costof living continues to increase and if my pay does not
do the same | will need to start looking at other jobs”

» Senior Level / Theatre / Age 20-29
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About this Study
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Project Sponsors

In addition to the financial commitment of the arts service organizations, this project is made possible by generous

funding from the Grunin Foundation, The Newark Museum of Art, an anonymousdonor, and New Jersey State Council
on the Arts

THE m
R\
N E WA R K S “ Made possible by funds from the
M U S E U M EST. 1966  New Jersey State Council on the Arts, a partner
Y 2 agency of the National Endowment for the Arts.
0 = e, . 1\'\@?
N

New Jersey arts service organizations

Many Partners. One Voice.

PROUD MEMBER OF

_nrtiride  DANCE

dancenewjersey.org

RI?W _Jerse}t{ ’ ‘
Theatre Alliance T ooauon o

Supporting Theatre - Engaging Audiences Musetuns S J C A

SOUTH JERSEY
CULTURAL ALLIANCE
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This Study

Arts Pay NJ is the first compensation study of the nonprofit arts sector in our state.
The objective of this study is to help us move toward a more equitable and
sustainable future.

Through our research partners, Baker Richards (who have also compiled this report), we have
collected data from organizations and arts workers to provide a snapshot of the current
compensation levels and demographics of New Jersey's arts community.

The aim was to hear from everyone working in the arts in New Jersey, from those just starting
out, those working multiple jobs, those working as full-time workers, part-time workers,
contractors, consultants, freelance artists, interns, apprentices, and fellows.

For the purposes of this study, the collaborators decided not to include for profit arts
organizations or history organizations. The study was for New Jersey nonprofit organizations

whose primary mission/programming is the arts. Expanding the types of organizations to include
in future studies will be considered.

The study was composed of 2 phases:

1. An Organization Survey distributed to key contacts within organizationsto provide
salaryinformation forall employees

2. AnIndividual Worker Survey distributed to individuals workingin the arts to gather
further details, includingdemographicinformation, along with free-text responses on
how people feel about their compensations and benefits

This report focuses exclusively on the results from the Individuals Survey

BAKERRICHARDS WFNAEZN4 NJ
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Key Stats

Individual Worker Survey

The individual worker survey was in field
from May 22"4 2023 to September 5%
2023

It was targeted specifically at people
working in the arts during that period

It does not capture responses from
those who might already have left the
field

In total wereceived 810 responses

Organization Survey

The organization survey was in field
fromJuly 104 2023 to October 4t 2023

It was sent to the appropriate person
within each organization who would
have access to payrollinformation

In total we received submissions from
130 organizations, accounting for 8,400
personnel across the sector
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Data Collection and Analysis by Baker Richards

Baker Richards is the third-party research firm that has been
contracted to collect, anonymize, and analyze the data from
ArtsPay NJ.

Based in Cambridge, UK but working around the world, the Baker
Richards team of consultants, researchers, and developers share a
passion for the arts and an obsession for detail. They have worked
with hundreds of organizations, including many of the world’s
leading theatres, opera houses, orchestras and art museumes.

Among other projects, Baker Richards is known for their multi-year
partnership with Arts Professional in collecting and reporting on
data in the ArtsPay UK project.
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This report was compiled by

David Reece
Deputy CEO
david@baker-richards.com

Jonathon Lowther
Group Business Assistant

Natalia Coe
Financial Controller
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The Arts Pay NJ Compensation Dashboard

Compensation

Total Orgs

129

| ' ' Terms of employment
1355 2177 $18 4402 $1K Prcject Bacad
Responses Responses | Median Compensation Responses  INISEIARICOMBEnsation Part Time

a
Full TiIme: Annual Hourly Project Based

Job Title Personnel
Access Coordinator 3
Accompanist 21
Accounting/Finance/Business Manager 43
Actor 509
Adrministrative Assistant 50
-1 Administrator 14
Artistic Associate 5
Artistic Director 53
- Assistant Curator 10
i 5 B Assistant Stage Manager 23
. Agsistant Technical Director 5

| = |
Associate Aristic/Executive Director 14
; 1 Associate Development Director 4
- ———— Associate Marketina Director 2
Tatal Ta62

€22 reweesty BAKERRICHARDS
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The result of the Organization
Survey is an interactive
Compensation Dashboard,
which is free to use and can be
accessed



https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiMTJkZDJkZDMtNGU3OS00ZGExLWIzZDgtZmJhZjUyYTIyMzZmIiwidCI6IjNmNDI4NDdiLWFlY2MtNDM0NS1hN2EwLTVjZTU5MzFjNWM1MyIsImMiOjh9&pageName=ReportSection8defb50a6b0d9c68b369
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